

Effective July 1, 2021

Replaces schedule effective 7/1/2018

## WATER AND SEWER FEE SCHEDULE

### **WATER FEES:**

Tap Size	Tap Fee	Meter Set Fee	Service Fee	<b>Total Cost</b>
3/4"	\$1,100	\$180	\$200	\$1,480
1"	\$1,100	\$270	\$400	\$1,770
1 1/2"	\$1,500	\$735	\$600	\$2,835
2"	\$1,800	\$1,350	\$800	\$3,950
3"	\$350	N/A	\$1,000	\$1,350
4"	\$350	N/A	\$1,500	\$1,850
6"	\$350	N/A	\$3,000	\$3,350
8"	\$350	N/A	\$4,000	\$4,350
Hydrant				\$2,700
Relocation				

### Water Tap Fee

- Water tap fee (for 3/4", 1", 1 1/2", and 2") includes all necessary hardware for connection to existing water mains and service line to customer property (includes meter box.) Meter will be placed on private property immediately outside public right of way.
- Taps to public water infrastructure shall be performed by the City. The City will provide work on all meter and hydrant relocations. Meter relocation fee shall be the same as tap fee.

#### Meter Set Fee

- For 3/4", 1", 1-1/2", and 2" water services, the meter set fee includes the City providing and installing appropriate water meter.
- For 3", 4", 6", and 8" water services, no meter set fee exists. The contractor/plumber shall provide water meter which has been reviewed and approved by the City of Shelby. (All water meters shall be compatible with the Itron MVRS remote meter reading system.)
- Irrigation systems shall have a separate meter installed (RPZ Backflow is required to be installed and tested at the customer's expense.) All applicable fees will be charged as listed above.

#### Water Service Fee

• Water service fee is the administrative costs associated with starting of new water service.

• Water service fees only apply to new services when connecting to the public water supply.

### **New Subdivision Water Connection**

- All public water infrastructure for new subdivisions shall be pre-tapped by the contractor at the time of the public water system extension.
- When taps are installed by the contractor during construction of the public water system extension, tap fees apply to where new water mains are connecting to City's existing infrastructure.

### <u>Pre-Tapped Customer Connection - Water</u>

• Any property that has a pre-tapped connection to the City's water system will be charged the water meter set and service fee.

### **Hydrant Relocation Fee**

• If it is possible to relocate a hydrant, the hydrant fee will be \$2,700 or actual cost; whichever is greater.

### Demolition of Structures - Water

- Properties which have been scheduled for demolition and will be redeveloped will have existing water service disconnected on the customer side of the meter box and the meter box will be removed. The service will remain connected at the main for a period of up to one (1) year from disconnection.
- At the time of disconnection from existing structure to be demolished, the City will inspect the existing service line. If service line is in poor condition (i.e., unapproved material, leaking, etc...) then service will be disconnected at the water main. If construction of a primary structure on the property begins within one (1) year, the City will reinstall tap service line and meter box at no cost to the customer.
- Customer shall begin construction of primary structure within one year of demolition. If construction has not begun at the one-year mark, the City may disconnect the service at the main and require new connection with tap, service and meter fees.

### **SEWER FEES:**

Tap Size	Tap Fee	Service Fee	<b>Total Cost</b>
4"	\$900	\$500	\$1,400
6"	\$900	\$600	\$1,500
8"	\$900	\$2,000	\$2,900
10"	\$900	\$3,000	\$3,900
12"	\$900	\$4,000	\$4,900

### Sewer Tap Fee

- Sewer tap fee includes tap, manhole boot, and roadway repairs for sewer connections in City maintained streets only.
- The customer's plumber/contractor is responsible for sewer service from sewer tap of manhole or sewer main to structure being served.
- Service line replacement will only incur a tap fee. All other costs associated with service line replacement shall be conducted by a licensed plumber at the customer's expense.
- City will perform taps on all existing public sewer mains and manholes.

## Sewer Fees for Taps in NCDOT Streets

- Customer shall be responsible for paying all costs associated with connections to the City's sewer system in NCDOT streets. Costs may include boring, excavation, paving overlay, etc...
- The City of Shelby will coordinate work with NCDOT, a contractor (selected by the City) and the customer's plumber.
- Customer will be required to pay the estimated fees to the City prior to work commencing.
- Any cost above and beyond the estimated fees will be billed to the customer upon completion of the work.

### Sewer Service Fee

• Sewer service fee is the administrative costs associated with a new sewer service and applies when connecting to the City's sewer system.

### **New Subdivision Sewer Connections**

- All public sewer infrastructure for new subdivisions shall be pre-tapped by the contractor at the time of public sewer extension.
- When taps are installed by the contractor during construction of the public sewer extension, tap fees apply to where new sewer mains are connecting to the City's existing infrastructure.

### Pre-tapped Customer Connections - Sewer

• Any property that has a pre-tapped connection to the City's sewer system will be charged the sewer service fee and a connection fee of \$50.00.

### Tap Service Fees for Assessment Areas

- Service fees will be calculated in the total project cost assuming 100% connection.
- Connection to clean-out/stub-out in assessment area shall be \$50.00.

### Demolition of Structures - Sewer

• Properties which have been scheduled for demolition and will be redeveloped will have existing sewer service capped at the right-of-way or sewer easement and remain connected at the main for a period of up to one (1) year from disconnection.

## Effective July 1, 2021

# Replaces schedule effective 7/1/2018

- At the time of disconnection from existing structure to be demolished, the City will inspect the existing service line. If service line is in poor condition (i.e., collapsing, unapproved material, etc...) then service will be disconnected at the sewer main/manhole. Customer will then be responsible for tap fee, service fee and new service lateral installed by the customer's licensed plumber.
- Customer shall begin construction within one year of demolition. If construction has not begun at the one-year mark, the City has the right to disconnect the service at the main/manhole and require new connection with tap and service fees.